NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 12-02 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 13th day of February, 2012, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 27th day of February, 2012, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 12-02

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE JUNE 9, 1997 SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE, THE BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS, TINTON FALLS CAMPUS, LLC, AND THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE SEWERAGE AUTHORITY REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF TOWNSHIP SEWER CAPACITY

WHEREAS, on April 7, 1997, the Neptune Township Committee adopted Ordinance No. 97-12 which authorized the execution of a Service Agreement with the Borough of Tinton Falls, Tinton Falls Campus, LLC and the Township of Neptune Sewerage Authority for the purchase of sewer capacity to service property at Essex Road in the Borough of Tinton Falls, further described as portions of Block 128.03, Lots 5-14, 19, 22, 39 and 46 on the Borough tax map; and,

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous to continue the aforesaid Sewer Agreement, an amendment is needed to update the Agreement to clarify certain terms and to include Co-developer William Sitar and to indicate that the Agreement permits sewer service no matter what the project is on the subject property provided the project will not exceed the sewer capacity purchased through the original Agreement; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune, County of Monmouth, New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1.

The Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute an Amendment to the June 9, 1997 Service Agreement with the Borough of Tinton Falls, Tinton Falls Campus, LLC, and the Township of Neptune Sewerage (said Amendment to also include execution by William Sitar) for the purchase of Township sewerage capacity by the Borough as described herein, said form of amendment attached hereto.

SECTION 2.

If any part of this Ordinance shall be invalid, such parts shall be deemed severable and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining parts of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3.

This ordinance shall take effect upon the execution of by all parties required to sign said agreement.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk

NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. 12-03 Township of Neptune County of Monmouth

NOTICE is hereby given that at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune on the 13th day of February, 2012, the following Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading.

Said Township Committee will meet on Monday, the 27th day of February, 2012, at the Neptune Municipal Complex, Township Committee Meeting Room – 2^{nd} Floor, 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m. to further consider this ordinance for final passage and to give all interested persons an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance. Copies of the ordinance published herewith are available for inspection by the members of the general public who shall request same at the office of the Township Clerk located at the above address. The ordinance is also posted on the Township web site at www.neptunetownship.org.

ORDINANCE NO. 12-03

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND VOLUME I, CHAPTER XXIII, SECTION 23-1 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE BY AMENDING CERTAIN RULES AND REGULATIONS OF PARKS/PLAYFIELDS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Neptune that the Code of the Township of Neptune is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1

Volume I, Chapter XXIII, Section 23-1.2 – Supervision and Regulations - is hereby amended as follows:

23-1.2 Permitting and Regulations. The playfields and appropriate field permitting shall be under the supervision of the Recreation Director for the Township, hereinafter referred to as Director.

a. Organized play is approved by permit only through the Recreation Office. Pick-up

play is allowed, preferably on the designated Open Play Field. Open/Closed signs indicating field conditions/maintenance must also be observed. Mini parks will be open for all from sunrise to sunset.

(Subsections b. through f. in Section 23-1.2 shall remain unchanged)

23-1.5. Use of Sunshine Village Park, Jumping Brook Fields and Anthony C. Loffredo Fields

a. The scheduling and field use permitting of Sunshine Village Park, Jumping Brook Fields and Anthony C. Loffredo Fields shall be through the Recreation Department and shall be coordinated with the schedules of the appropriate youth sports organization under contract with the Township. These organizations include the Neptune Soccer Association, Neptune Little League and Neptune Fliers Youth Football & Cheer.

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 06-20 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon publication in accordance with law.

Richard J. Cuttrell, Municipal Clerk